
NEENAH WATER UTILITY 
SPECIAL WATER COMMISSION MEETING 

Monday, March 30, 2020 
4:30 P.M. 

Due to the Public Health Emergency caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic, this meeting will occur at a 
virtual location accessed by conference call.  Committee members and the public should use the 
following call-in information: 

Conference Telephone Number:  +1 (571) 317-3122

Then Enter Access Code #:  888-929-765 

Or 

Join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  This meeting link will become 
available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/888929765 

Click here to install GoToMeeting App:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/888929765

AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that a majority of the Neenah 
Common Council may be present at this meeting.  Common Council members may be present to gather 
information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility.  This constitutes a meeting of 
the Neenah Common Council and must be noticed as such.  The Council will not take any formal action at this 
meeting. 

1. Approve Regular Meeting Minutes for February 17, 2020 (Attachment) 

2. Approve the Invoices for February 2020 (Attachment) 

3. Appearances 

4. Old Business/New Business 

A. Damage Claim 2020-05 (Attachment) 

B. Award Contract 5-20 Sewer and Water Main Construction on Lakeshore Avenue (Attachment) 

C. Request to Approve the Draft 2019 Water Quality Report (Attachment) 

D. Director’s Report (Attachment) 

E. Any Other Business That May Legally Come Before the Commission 

F. Adjournment 

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the City of Neenah will not 
discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities.  If you 
need assistance, or reasonable accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due to a disability as defined under 
the ADA, please call the Water Utility Administrative Assistant at 920-886-6180 or the City’s ADA Coordinator at (920) 
886-6106 or e-mail attorney@ci.Neenah.wi.us at least  48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an 
accommodation.  



MINUTES OF THE NEENAH WATER WORKS COMMISSION
Regular Meeting – February 17, 2020 

Council Chambers – City Hall 

Present: President Kaufert; Commissioners: Boyette, Schmeichel, Bauman, and Lang; and Director 
Mach 

President Kaufert called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

Approve Regular Meeting Minutes for January 20, 2020 –  

Following discussion, M.S.C. Boyette/Schmeichel to approve the January 20, 2020 Regular 
Meeting Minutes. All voting aye. 

Approve the Invoices for January 2020 –The Commission questioned invoices from Badger Meter, Inc. 
and Michels Materials as well as a charge from Fire Hose Direct and the detailed payments for Contract 
5-19, HMA Pavement Repair.  Director Mach explained that the invoice from Badger Meter is for the 
annual meter replacement inventory and Michels Materials is the Water Utility source for backfill.  The 
charge from Fire Hose Direct is for replacement hoses for internal plant washing use (bright yellow for 
increased visibility and safety).  Director Mach explained the process for determining how charges for 
HMA and Concrete repair contracts are determined.   

Following discussion, M.S.C. Schmeichel/Boyette to approve the January 2020 invoices. All voting 
aye. 

Appearances – None 

Old Business/New Business 

Election of Waterworks Commission Officers –  

1. Commissioner Schmeichel nominated Mayor Kaufert as President of the Commission, seconded by 
Commissioner Lang.  There were no further nominations and the nominations were closed.  All 
voting aye to declare Mayor Kaufert as President. 

2. Commissioner Boyette nominated Commissioner Schmeichel as Vice President, seconded by 
Commissioner Bauman.  There were no further nominations and the nominations were closed.  All 
voting aye to declare Commissioner Schmeichel as Vice President. 

3. Commissioner Boyette nominated Commissioner Lang as Secretary, seconded by Commissioner 
Schmeichel.  There were no further nominations and the nominations were closed.  All voting aye to 
declare Commissioner Lang as Secretary. 
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Discussion and Approval of Updated Water Distribution Manager Position Description – Director Mach 
presented the updated position description for Commission review.  Notable changes include the 
emphasis on GIS knowledge, elimination of the CDL requirement, and the change from “required” to 
“preferred” with regards to educational and experience requirements.  The Commission questioned 
whether the educational and experience qualifications, CDL, and Subclass D certifications are 
mandatory.  Director Mach indicated that the job posting does specify educational and experience 
attributes as “preferred” rather than “required” in order to maximize the applicant pool.  This is a 
principle that has been reinforced by HR as well as CVMIC.  The Mayor complemented the addition of 
the GIS-related language and the Water Utility for taking the lead on implementing GIS within 
operations.  Furthermore, the position does not generally require a CDL.  The applicant must have a 
DNR Subclass D (Distribution) license or be able to obtain one within one year. 

Following discussion, M.S.C. Lang/Bauman to accept the revisions to the Water Distribution 
Manager Position Description. All voting aye. 

Request to Fill the Vacant Water Distribution Manager Position – Director Mach presented the memo 
regarding the open position with the need to fill the position as soon as possible and any other positions 
which may become available if the position is filled internally.  Generally, positions are posted as soon 
as possible in order to smooth the transition period.  In addition, the Waterworks Commission has 
authority to fill positions as required. 

Following discussion, M.S.C. Lang/Bauman to fill the vacant Water Distribution Manager position.
All voting aye. 

President Kaufert left the meeting at 5:25 p.m. 

Any Other Business That May Legally Come Before the Commission – Director Mach detailed the 
current status of the Utility billing system.  The test environment is currently up and running.  The 
concurrent operation of both the new and old billings systems will be accomplished before the official 
“go live” date later this year.  Mr. William Pollnow and Commissioner Bauman have expressed an 
interest in beta testing systems.  Director Mach said he would be pleased to have their assistance. 

The Commissioners questioned the Director how he handles training at the Water Utility.  Director 
Mach indicated that he is a strong believer in the benefits of training and employees can participate in 
selected training upon approval.  Commissioners discussed the possibility of an educational 
reimbursement for employees and the benefits and restrictions therewith.  Commissioners requested 
that Director Mach report next month the feasibility of such a system. 

Adjournment – M.S.C. Bauman/Lang to adjourn at 5:50 p.m. All voting aye.

Respectfully submitted, 

Anthony L. Mach 
Director, Neenah Water Utility 



WATER UTILITY CASH ACTIVITY 

February 2020 

Cash Balance February 1, 2020 $1,612,957 

Cash Receipts 

Water Collection Receipts 481,796 

Other Water Receipts 17,793 
499,589 

Cash Distributions 

Check Register 53,169 

P-Card Register 12,956 

Disbursements to the City 132,909 

199,034 

Cash Balance February 29, 2020 $1,913,512 

FEB DISBURSEMENTS TO THE CITY 

Payroll $94,223 

Payroll Benefits 34,140 

Vehicle Fuel & Fluids 1,056 

Postage 132 

IS Services 3,358 

Total Disbursements to the City $132,909 

REPLACEMENT FUND RESERVES AS OF FEBRUARY 2020 

Sludge Lagoon $2,777,349 

Vehicles 182,627 

Painting Towers 136,406 

Painting Hydrants 43.000 

Total Replacement Fund Reserves $3,139,382 



GMB008 CITY OF NEENAH PAGE: 1 
DTLCHK REG Detail CHECK REGISTER- WATER DEPARTMENT RUN DATE: 03/11/2020 
MAROS'S Period Ending - 02/29/2020 RUN TIME: 08:46:51 

TRANS 
VENDOR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE INV# CODE AOCCUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT 

GRAYMONT WESTERN LIME INC 

MICHELS MATERIALS 

NORTHEAST ASPHALT INC 

WERNER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CCMPANY 

49199 02/06/2020 144163RI 

49212 02/06/2020 386351 

49222 02/06/2020 1660377 

49241 02/06/2020 S6059858 

AP 

AP 

AP 

AP 

400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,390.40 

CHECK TOTAL - 

400-0402-770-6730 BACKFILL 

3,390.40 

113.99 

CHECK TOTAL - 

400-0402-770-6730 COLD PATCH 

113.99 

1,208.70 

CHECK TOTAL - 

400-0402-770-6520 AIR CCMERESSOR CONTACTOR 

1,208.70 

265.35 

CHECK TOTAL - 265.35 

CN 49253 02/13/2020 ABBY AVE AP 400-0000-207-0439 ABBY AVE RR BORE PERMIT- 1,350.00 
WATER 

CHECK TOTAL - 1,350.00 

GRAYMCNT WESTERN LIME INC 49256 02/13/2020 144537RI AP 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,331.20 

CHECK TOTAL - 3,331.20 

KRUEGER TRUE VALUE 49261 02/13/2020 116348 AP 400-0401-770-6650 PIPE CAPS 4.12 
49261 02/13/2020 116357 AP 400-0402-770-6520 MURIATIC ACID 48.55 
49261 02/13/2020 116576 AP 400-0402-770-6520 CHEM E8114 HOSES 79.18 
49261 02/13/2020 116732 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PAINTING SUPPLIES 104.25 
49261 02/13/2020 116823 AP 400-0402-770-6520 FIL1111.1o, CONCRETE PATCH 23.34 

CHECK TOTAL - 259.44 

MICHEIS MATERIALS 49264 02/13/2020 386513 A2 400-0402-770-6730 BACKFILL 397.98 

CHECK TOTAL - 397.98 

N & M AUTO SUPPLY 49267 02/13/2020 697129 AP 400-0401-770-6650 BACKHOE GREASE 48.90 

CHECK TOTAL - 48.90 

WE ENERGIES 49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6230 PUMPING - ELECTRIC 4,092.02 
DEC 



GMB008 

DTLCHK REG 

aqaosE 

VENDOR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE 

CITY OF NEENAH 
Detail CHECK REGISTER- WATER DEPARTMENT 

Period Ending - 02/29/2020 

TRANS 
INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AM3UNT 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6260 PUMPING - HEAT 2,913.55 
OCT - DEC 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6420 WATER TREATMENT - HEAT 7,681.17 
OCT - DEC 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6430 WATER TREPINENT-ELECTRIC 1,573.86 
DEC 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6610 WATER TOWER - ELECTRIC 720.09 
NOV - DEC 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6630 METER SRVC - ELECTRIC & 195.76 
HEAT - OCT - DEC 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6650 DIST - ELECTRIC & HEAT 1,761.85 
OCT - DEC 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6230 PIMPING - ELECTRIC 6,138.03 
JAN 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6260 PUMPING - HEAT 1,015.33 
JAN 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6420 WATER TREATMENT - HEAT 2,676.80 
JAN 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6430 WATER TREATMENT-ELECTRIC 2,360.78 
JAN 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6610 WATER TOWER - ELECTRIC 267.28 
JAN 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6630 METER SERVICE - ELECTRIC 158.09 
& HEAT - JAN 

49284 02/13/2020 447772 AP 400-0401-770-6650 DIST - ELECTRIC & HEAT 1,422.79 
JAN 

CHECK TOTAL - 32,977.40 

DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES I 49294 02/20/2020 299226 AP 400-0401-770-9260 FEB SERVICES - HRA 72.25 

CHECK TOTAL - 72.25 

MICHELS MATERIALS 49305 02/20/2020 386644 AP 400-0402-770-6730 BRCKFILL 476.92 

CHECK TOTAL - 476.92 

GRAMNT WESTERN LIME INC 49337 02/27/2020 145450RI A2 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,811.20 
49337 02/27/2020 144948RI PS 400-0401-770-6410 HYDRATED LIME 3,955.20 

CHECK TOTAL - 7,766.40 

MULCAHY SHAW WATER INC 49344 02/27/2020 322368 AP 400-0401-770-6430 UV SENSOR CALIBRATION 1,500.00 

CHECK TOTAL - 1,500.00 

WDASCP 49358 02/27/2020 2020 AP 400-0402-770-6510 LIME PRODUCER LICENSE 10.00 

CHECK TOTAL - 10.00 

GRAND TOTAL - 

c3, 5 
*** END OF REPORT *** 

PAGE: 2 
RUN DATE: 03/11/2020 
RUN TIME: 08:46:51 

3 
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VENDOR NAME CHECK # CHECK DATE 

CITY OF NEENAH 
Detail CHECK REGISTER- US Bank (Water 0 

Period Ending - 02/29/2020 

TRANS 
INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

PAGE: 1 

RUN DATE: 03/11/2020 
RUN TIME: 08:48:30 

TRANSACTION AMOUNT 

U BANK 295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6430 CDW GOVT #WQV3965 404.00 
MAAS360 LICENSES (4) 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 GUENTHER SUPPLY, INC. 328.76 
BALL VALVES SODIUM HYPOCH 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 WM SUPERCENTER #2986 172.16 
MAINT & CLEANING SUPPLIES 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6430 CINTAS 60A SAP 42.79 
MATS & MOPS TREATMENT 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 CINTAS 60A SAP 42.78 
MATS & MOPS DISTRIBUTION 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 WAIMART.0T4 8009666546 35.99-
RETURN 12 V BATTERY 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 WALMART.CCM 8009666546 21.95-
LITHCNIA BATTERY RETURN 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 THE HONE DEPOT #4903 56.85 
FISH TAPE & LUMBER 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6420 THE UPS STORE #2376 10.98 
LAB TEST SHIPPING 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6420 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC 875.73 
COLIERT MEDIA 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 GUENTHER SUPPLY, INC. 68.44 
BALL VALVES FOR HYPOCKLOR 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6420 WI STATE HYGIENE LAB 26.00 
LAB TESTS 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6420 USA BLUE BOOK 61.52 

LAB REAGENTS 
295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6510 PAYPAL *1ST WEB SAL EBAY 34.47 

UPS BATTERIES 
295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6510 PAYPAL *ECOMELE EBAY ECOM 22.99 

UPS BATTERIES 
295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6510 PAYPAL *KEN EBAY KEN 7.85 

UPS BATTERIES 
295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6420 THE UPS STORE #2376 21.30 

LAB TEST SHIPPING 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6420 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONI 50.00 
LAB WATER 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6410 RIMIFAWATER SOLUTIONS 5,886.72 

FERRIC SULFATE 
295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6770 FERGUSON WTRWRKS #1476 604.00 

HYDRANT REPAIR KITS 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6730 FERGUSON WTRWRES #1476 264.00 

FERNCCS 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 GRAPHIC COMPOSITION INC 515.00 

WORK ORDER SLIPS 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6630 FERGUSON WTRARKS #1476 860.00 

LARGE METER TESTING 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 158.78 

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 THE HONE DEPOT PRO 46.11 

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6510 AMEN MKTP US*G45N215J3 159.52 

GATE SAFETY EDGE TRANSMIT 



GMB008 
DTLCHK REG 
aRposY 

VENDOR NAME. CHECK # CHECK DATE 

CITY OF NEENAH 
Detail CHECK REGISTER- US Bank (Water 0 

Period Ending - 02/29/2020 

TRANS 
INV# CODE AMOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTICN 

PAGE: 2 
RUN DATE: 03/11/2020 
RUN TIME:. 08:48:30 

TRANSACTION AMOUNT 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 ANIZN MKTP US*WM0AD9023 49.96 
BATTERIES/FIRE HOSE NOZZL 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 AMAZON.CCM*MU4J59GW3 38.38 
RACHET 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-9270 OPCMAII RURAL WTR OCNF 300.00 
CONFERENCE GORGES/MACH 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0401-770-9270 OPC MSC*SERVICE FEE 024 7.65 
PROC FEE OONF GORGES/MACH 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PAYPAL *SGENTILE EBAY SGE 105.00 
RPZ CHECK VALVE 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0000-303-0000 4TE*MARTIN SECURITY SYSTE 450.00 
SECURITY SYSTM PRCGRAMING 

295 02/28/2020 02-12-20 AP 400-0402-770-6520 PAYPAL *HTF MEDIA EBAY HT 125.00 
RPZ RUBBER KIT 

CHECK TOTAL - 11,738.80 

U S BANK 297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6430 TDS METROCCM 76.58 
JAN TES PHONE 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6630 TDS METROMM 3.65 
JAN TES PHONE 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 TDS METROCCM 36.47 
JAN TDS PHONE 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-9030 TDS METROMM 5.67 
JAN TES PHONE 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-9210 TDS METROCCM 7.56 
JAN TDS PHONE 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6260 USCG CALL CENTER 17.97 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6430 USCG CALL CENTER 17.96 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6620 USCG CALL CENTER 82.17 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6630 USCG CALL CENTER .34 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 USCG CALL CENTER 82.10 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-9020 USCG CALL CENTER .34 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6630 USCG CALL CENTER 1.88 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

297 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 USCG CALL CENTER 1.86 
AIRTIME 12/22-01/21 

CHECK i 1AL - 334.55 

U S BANK 298 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6650 AMZN MKTP US*IL1JX6873 12.83 
SAWZALL BLADES 

298 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6430 4TE*MARTIN SECURITY SYSTE 495.00 
SECURITY SYSTEM UPDATE 

298 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-6630 POLLARUAATER.00M #3326 194.94 
METER GASKETS 



GMB008 CITY OF NEENAH PAGE: 3 
DTICHK REG Detail CHECK REGISTER- US Bank (Water 0 RUN DATE: 03/11/2020 
CMAROSE Period Ending - 02/29/2020 RUN TIME: 08:48:30 

VENDOR NAME.. 
TRANS 

CHECK # CHECK DATE INV# CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT 

*** END OF REPORT *** 

298 02/28/2020 02-25-20 AP 400-0401-770-9270 TOME DRIVE IN-WEST 
ANNIVERSARY PRCGRAM 

180.00 

CHECK TOTAL - 882.77 

GRAND TOTAL - 12,956.12 



Dept. of Legal & Administrative Services 
Office of the City Attorney 

211 Walnut St.  P.O. Box 426  Neenah WI  54957-0426 

Phone 920-886-6108  Fax: 920-886-6109 
e-mail: avandenheuvel@ci.neenah.wi.us 

ADAM JAMES VANDEN HEUVEL 
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: March 23, 2020 

TO: President Kaufert, Members of the Water Commission 

FROM: Deputy City Attorney Adam VandenHeuvel 

RE: Claim for Damages 20-05 

On February 10, 2020 we received a claim in the clerk's office from a water employee, 
Kurt Swedberg, for damages caused to his truck after a plow backed into it while plowing 
the parking lot. 

The claimant provided three estimates for the repair of the damage to his truck: 
$3984.68 from Gustman Chevorlet in Kaukauna. 
$3621.18 from Femal's Auto Body in Appleton. 
$2555.09 from Neenah Main in Neenah. 

After submitting the three estimates, the claimant was unsatisfied with the low estimate 
from Neenah Main. On March 19, 2020 the claimant contacted Neenah Main and asked 
them to review and change their estimate to meet his satisfaction. Neenah Main updated 
their estimate to $3110.46.  

After a review, there is no reason to believe the damage was a result of the negligence 
of the claimant, nor are there any defenses that would be applicable. After conversations 
with Director Mach, the City Attorney's Office is recommending that the commission 
approve a settlement in the amount of $3110.46. 

After reviewing the estimates, the updated estimate from Neenah Main is the lowest 
responsible estimate that repaired the damage to the claimant's vehicle. Given the 
increase in estimate, this is the total amount we are requesting.  

The City Attorney's Office only has authority to authorize settlement payments up to 
$2500, therefore this settlement needs to be approved by the water commission. If the 
Claimant does not accept the offer from the Water Commission, in order for the claimant 
to file an action in Circuit Court, the claim needs to be denied. For that reason, any 
approval from this commission should include language stating: approve a settlement 
for Claim 2020-05 in the amount of up to $3110.46 or deny the claim.

































Neenah 
WI SCONS I N ®

Water Utility 

Neenah Water Utility 
211 Walnut St. PO Box 426 Neenah, WI 54957-0426 
Office: (920) 886-6182   Cell: (920) 858-6300 

Email: amach@ci.neenah.wi.us 

Anthony L. Mach 
Director of Neenah Water Utility 

MEMORANDUM 
